## RESOLUTION 2020 - 12

## PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT FOR CITY OF MARIETTA

WHEREAS, the purchase of equipment, materials and supplies is necessary to perform the duties relative to the functions lawfully imposed upon or assumed by the City of Marietta; and

**WHEREAS**, a backup power generator is needed to allow for the performance of the above described duties/functions:

**WHEREAS,** the Love County Board of County Commissioners, through the Love County E911 District, has declared surplus a 2012 Generac SD025 25KW backup power generator; and

WHEREAS, estimations of the value of said generator were received from \_\_\_\_\_ qualified industry professionals; and

WHEREAS, the agreed purchase price of 7500. meets or exceeds ninety percent (90%) of the lowest estimation of value; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Section 2-173 of the Marietta Municipal Code, competitive bidding is not required for the purchase of supplies, materials, equipment or contractual services from another unit of government.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Marietta:

- 1. The purchase of 2012 Generac SD025 25KW backup power generator from Love County Board of County Commissioners, through the Love County E911 District is hereby approved.
- 2. The expenditure for the purchase will be deducted from the following department/account: 01-50-800, Emergency Management- Capital Outlay.

**PASSED** by the City Council and **SIGNED** by the Mayor this 10<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2019.

CITY OF MARIETTA

ATTEST

KIMBERLY FRAIRE, MAYOR

DOTTIE GWIN, CITY CLERK

RESOLUTION <u>2020 - 12</u>
Purchase of Equipment for the City of Marietta

Page 1 of 1